

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 83/2024

Khalil Ahmed

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Mudassir Zubair, Advocate.

Vs

UT of J&K and another

..... Respondent(s)

Through: None.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER
14.02.2024

1. It is contended that the petitioner is brother-in-law of husband of the respondent No. 2 and vague and baseless allegations have been levelled against the petitioner just to harass him.
2. Notice be issued to the respondents for filing response.
3. Notice be sent to the respondent No. 1 through Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, learned GA. Notice be sent to respondent No. 2 through the concerned Police Station. The SHO concerned shall ensure that the notice is received back by this Court by or before the next date of hearing.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to furnish a copy of the petition to Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, learned GA, who shall file response to the same by or before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 03.04.2024.
6. In the meanwhile, subject to objections from the other side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, investigation in the impugned FIR shall continue, however, the charge-sheet shall not be filed without seeking prior permission of this Court.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
14.02.2024
Sahil Padha